

CS 758/19

NITIN KUMAR RANA Vs. SANJEEV CHAUDHRY

21.07.2025

Present None for the plaintiff despite repeated calls since morning and waiting till 12.15 p.m.

Sh. Lalit Yadav and Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

While perusing the record for the purpose of dictating the order, it is revealed that an application under Order 37 Rule 3 (7) CPC r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing application for leave to defend is also pending for disposal on which no arguments have been advanced by counsel for the parties. Without disposal of the application under Order 37 Rule 3(7) CPC seeking condonation of delay, no order can be passed on the application seeking leave to defend.

Put up for arguments on the application for condonation of delay in filing the application for leave to defend and further arguments, if any, on the application seeking leave to defend the case on **22.08.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)

**Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/21.07.2025**